I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 111

Introduced by:

Mark Forbes Frank F. Blas, Jr. <u>Edward J.B. Calvo</u> James V. Espaldon Judith Paulette Guthertz Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio David L.G. Shimizu Ray Tenorio A. R. Unpingco J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending Staff Sergeant Don D. Adriano, United States Air Force, on his highly successful tour of duty on Guam, and particularly for his efforts to promote a better relationship between the United States Air Force and the people of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I* 2 *MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Don D. Adriano, a career NCO who came to Andersen Air Force Base, Guam in February 2005, has given unselfishly in promoting friendship and cultural awareness between the United States Air Force and the people of Guam, and has had an outstanding tour of duty in Guam, where his presence will be surely missed by friends in the military as
 well as the civilian community; and

_

3 WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Don D. Adriano, a Customer Support Controller from California, was assigned as Lead Operations Management 4 5 Journeyman, 36th Civil Engineer Squadron and has shown deep compassion for the people of Guam by his efforts in supporting Guam's HASSO program. 6 7 His selfless dedication has helped keep Guam's coastal areas in their beautiful 8 natural condition. Furthermore, his efforts ensured better living conditions 9 for animals when he led twelve (12) airmen in a total Guam Animals in need 10 makeover, turning a jungle into a paradise and spending many hours cleaning 11 kennels, feeding animals, cutting grass, and repairing fences. He also aided in providing schools with computer equipment through the ADPE program by 12 13 collecting computers, monitors, printers, and computer hardware. He has also volunteered to be a part of the International Christian Assembly music 14 15 team as a musician; and

16 WHEREAS, he was a catalyst for Andersen AFB/Guam Community relations; he manned water stations for Guam's First Annual Koko Race, 17 supporting over a thousand runners which improved Guam's tourism. He 18 was also an active booster club member, volunteering a total of forty (40) 19 hours for two (2) consecutive years as a tour guide for the 2nd and 3rd Annual 20 CE haunted house, which raised a total of Three thousand Dollars (\$3,000) for 21 squadron morale activities. As a proactive Air Force Sergeants Association 22 23 member, he helped raise One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) by assisting with gift wrap activities; and 24

1 WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Don D. Adriano was a champion of support 2 to Team Andersen's quality of life; he maintained one thousand eight 3 hundred sixty (1,860) facilities, comprising 6.9 million sq. ft. throughout 4 fifteen (15) geographical sites; processed over nine thousand (9,000) AF Forms 5 and three hundred thirty two (332) work orders for consideration at the 6 weekly Work Request Review Board (WRRB). He managed seventy eight (78) 7 in-house work orders valued at Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200K) for 8 the newly established TOP thirty six (36) Program; ensured equal balance 9 among group monitors for three hundred thirty two (332) improved facilities He effortlessly processed four thousand five hundred (4,500) 10 base-wide. 11 direct scheduled work orders valued at Five Million Dollars (5,000,000.00) which increased longevity of base facilities. He superbly managed the 12 13 digging permit program, which resulted in zero project delays experienced for fifty plus (50+) in-house/contracted tasking. He ensured shop cooperation for 14 15 repair of twenty plus (20+) power outages and water breaks which minimized 16 down time on base; and

17 WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Don D. Adriano managed Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$620,000) in wireless communication assets; 18 created on inventory process and assisted in LMR upgrade, and migration 19 20 created squadron network security posture boosted thirty percent (30%). He diagnosed a system problem with civil engineer radio feeder; initiated 21 22 immediate repairs which resulted in no communication downtime. He 23 oversaw/processed over two thousand (2,000) work requests monthly, and 24 swift project execution reduced approval process by fifty percent (50%). He 25 diligently monitored the EOY labor summary file for cost accounting

variations and ensured historical data was error-free. He organized weekly 1 schedulers meetings for the 36th Civil Engineer Squadron and provided 2 leaders with a real-time view of over seven hundred (700) work orders. He 3 4 established a new tracking system for AF Form three-hundred thirty two (332) 5 inputs; and ensured positive control of work order packages. He scrubbed 6 four hundred (400) work orders and closed outdated work requests, which 7 reduced backlog by fifty percent (50%) and saved two hundred fifty (250) man 8 hours in twelve (12) shops. He inventoried five (5) Damage Control Center (DCC) ADPE systems/two deployment kits and ensured one hundred percent 9 (100%) accuracy. He is an outstanding scholar who actively pursued CCAF in 10 Operations Management through the University of Maryland; accrued a total 11 of sixty one (61) credit hours with a 3.7 GPA. He was recognized by his 12 supervisors for his outstanding performance and awarded the "Airman of the 13 14 Quarter" for October to December 2005; and

WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Don D. Adriano meticulously prepared shop safety and training logs for Unit Compliance Inspection, vital to the squadron's "Excellent" rating. His efforts aided in capturing the Pacific Air Forces' Outstanding Civil Engineer Unit Award small unit category, two times in a row. His skillful planning and control of work order projects led to thirty six (36) CES "Best CE Small Unit" in PACAF for 2005 and 2006; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, commend and express deep gratitude to Staff Sergeant Don D. Adriano, United States Air Force, for his many contributions to the people of Guam, and we salute him for outstanding duty and particularly in his
efforts to promote a better relationship between the Air Force and the people
of Guam, and does wish Staff Sergeant Don D. Adriano continued success in
his military career; and be it further

5 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive 6 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption 7 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Staff Sergeant 8 Don G. Adriano; to Lieutenant Colonel Peter A. Ridilla, 36th Civil Engineer 9 Squadron Commander; to Colonel Mark S. Talley, 36th Mission Support Group 10 Commander; to Brigadier General Douglas H. Owens, 36th Wing Commander; 11 and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 24^{TH} DAY OF JULY 2007.

MARK FORBES Speaker and Chairman, Executive Committee

* RAY TENORIO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature